 MSIL is contemplating a 1.5litre diesel engine for UVs whereas the diesel price
hikes in smaller vehicles make it unviable.

 Financing penetration stood at 39% in Q1FY20.

Outlook and valuation – EPS cuts by 15-18% over FY20-21e

We believe, that the near term demand for the industry remains extremely
challenging for the PV industry and volume recovery for MSIL remains an uphill task.
Further, the pain is aggravated in the passenger cars where MSIL has a leadership
with >60% mkt share. We therefore remain cautious on MSIL and would await for
volumes to recover.

However, as the industry recovers over the medium term, MSIL will be well
positioned to counter numerous technology and safety related regulations and gain
market share backed by its strong product portfolio. The recent price correction has
been on account of muted volume and earnings outlook over FY20-21e. We reduce
our volume/EBITDA/PAT estimates by 12%/16%/18% for FY20-21e to factor in the
weak demand scenario. We revise our rating to NEUTRAL (HOLD earlier) on the stock
and value it at 21x FY21E for a target price of Rs 6,004 (vs Rs 7,352 earlier) with an
upside of 3%.

Arihant Capital Markets Ltd

29 July, 2019 2 of 5

Q4FY19 Result Update|   Maruti Suzuki Ltd

Quarterly result summary

Standalone (INRm) 1QFY19 2QFY19 3QFY19 4QFY19 1QFY20 YoY (%) QoQ (%)

Net Sales 224,594 222,332 196,683 214,594 197,198 (12.2) (8.1)

 - Raw Material 155,020 152,849 140,437 154,236 140,913 (9.1) (8.6)

(% of Net Sales) 69.0  68.7  71.4  71.9  71.5  244  (42)

 - Staff Expenditure 7,652 7,917 8,331 8,169 8,591 12.3  5.2

(% of Net Sales) 3.4  3.6  4.2  3.8  4.4  95  55

 - Other Expenditure 28,411 29,253 28,124 29,555 27,216 (4.2) (7.9)

(% of Net Sales) 12.6  13.2  14.3  13.8  13.8  115  3

Total Expenditure 191,083 190,019 176,892 191,960 176,720 (7.5) (7.9)

EBITDA 33,511 32,313 19,791 22,634 20,478 (38.9) (9.5)

EBITDA Margin (%) 14.9  14.5  10.1  10.5  10.4  (454) (16)

Depreciation 7,198 7,212 7,677 8,102 9,186 27.6  13.4

EBIT 26,313 25,101 12,114 14,532 11,292 (57.1) (22.3)

Interest 207 257 206 88 547 164.3  521.6

Other Income 2,718 5,266 9,173 8,677 8,364 207.7  (3.6)

PBT 28,824 30,110 21,081 23,121 19,109 (33.7) (17.4)

Tax 9,071 9,706 5,708 5,165 4,754 (47.6) (8.0)

Tax Rate (%) 31.5 32.2 27.1 22.3 24.9 (659) 254

Adjusted PAT 19,753 20,404 15,373 17,956 14,355 (27.3) (20.1)

Exceptional Items 0  2,000  (480) 0  0  NA NA

Reported PAT 19,753  22,404  14,893  17,956  14,355  (27.3) (20.1)

Reported EPS (INR)   65.39   74.17   49.30   59.44   47.52  (27.3) (20.1)

Volumes (In Nos) 490,479 484,751 428,643 458,479 402,594 (17.9) (12.2)

Net Realisation (INR) 457,907 458,652 458,850 468,056 489,819 7.0  4.6

EBITDA / Vehicle (INR) 68,323 66,659 46,171 49,368 50,865 (25.6) 3.0
  Source: Company, Arihant Capital Markets

Volumes (In Nos) 1QFY19 2QFY19 3QFY19 4QFY19 1QFY20 YoY (%) QoQ (%)

Domestic 463,840  455,303  405,597  428,863  374,481  (19.3) (12.7)

A: Mini 105,039  108,576  90,450  74,985  57,893  (44.9) (22.8)

A: Compact + Super compact 232,667  219,748  188,656  220,733  205,178  (11.8) (7.0)

A: Mid-Size + Exec 10,719  13,296  12,464  9,690  8,703  (18.8) (10.2)

Total cars 348,425  341,620  291,570  305,408  271,774  (22.0) (11.0)

B: UVs 65,754  64,115  64,501  69,827  58,984  (10.3) (15.5)

C: Vans 49,661  49,568  49,526  53,628  43,723  (12.0) (18.5)

Export 26,639  29,448  23,046  29,616  28,113  5.5  (5.1)

Total Volumes 490,479  484,751  428,643  458,479  402,594  (17.9) (12.2)
  Source: Company, Arihant Capital Markets

continued…

Arihant Capital Markets Ltd

29 July, 2019 3 of 5

Q4FY19 Result Update|   Maruti Suzuki Ltd

Exhibit 1: Quarterly revenue and growth trend Exhibit 2: Quarterly realizations and growth trend

Source: Company, Arihant Capital Markets   Source: Company, Arihant Capital Markets

Exhibit 3: Quarterly discount and % of sales trend Exhibit 4: Quarterly gross and EBITDA margins trend

Source: Company, Arihant Capital Markets   Source: Company, Arihant Capital Markets

continued…

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000